UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

- AWARENESS OF CHILD VISUAL STATUS
AMONG PARENTS WITH PRIMARY SCHOOL
CHILDREN IN PUNCAK ALAM

NUR ATIQAH BINTI AZMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the

Bachelor (Hons.) of Optometry
Faculty of Health Science

JULY 2015



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original works except for quotations
and citations which have been fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard
referring practices of the discipline. I also declare that it has has not been previously

or concurrently submitted for any other degree at UiTM or other institutions.

LI

Mogbma

v

Name: NUR ATIQAH AZMI
ID Number: 2011800998
Date: JULY 2015



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
LIST OF SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Refractive Error
1.2 Causes Of Refractive Error
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Study Objectives
1.5 Study Hypothesis
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Awareness Of Refractive Error
22 Refractive Error
2.2.1 Impact Of Refractive Error
23 Myopia
2.3.1 Prevalence Of Myopia
2.4 Amblyopia And Strabismus

Page(s)

ii
iii

iv

viii

ix

xi
xii

xiii

[u—

S~ B N

O ©0 00 3 O W



CHAPTER 3

3.1

32

33

34

35
3.6

CHAPTER 4

4.1
4.2

CHAPTER 5

5.1
52

- CHAPTER 6

6.1
6.2

METHODOLOGY

Study Design

Study Setting

Subject

3.3.1 Inclusion Criteria

3.3.2 Exclusion Criteria

Study Material And Methodology
3.4.1 Pilot Study

Ethical Approval

Data Analysis

RESULT

Demographic Data

Descriptive Statistic Of Awareness Of Child Visual
Status Among Parents With Primary School

Children In Puncak Alam

4.2.1 Descriptive statistics of Scores in Part B

4.2.2 Descriptive statistics of Scores in Part C

DISCUSSION AND LIMITATION OF STUDY

Discussion

Limitation Of Study

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Conclusion

Recommendation

vi

11
11
11
12
12
12
13
14
14

15
18

21

28
34

35
36



ABSTRACT

Purpose: The purpose of this study was to investigate the awareness of child visual
status among parents with primary school children in Puncak Alam. Method: A set
of questionnaire were given to respondents who fulfilled the inclusion criteria.
Distribution of questionnaire were held around Puncak Alam area among parents
with primary school children. They will be given one week to fill the questionnaire.
After that, they need to put answered questionnaire into the mailbox that will be
collected by examiner. In this study, 80 of respondents has been participated which
comprised of 48 female and 32 male aged 25 to 56 years old. The questionnaire
includes Part A with 6 questions (demographic data), Part B with 8 questions
(medical and ocular history) and Part C (knowledge of eye disease and refractive
error) with 17 questions. Respondents need to answer all questions. Result: Sixty one
from eighty respondents were aware with their children visual status (76.3%) while
19 of them did not aware with their children problem (23.7%). Majority of parents
had taken their children for school entrance medical check up with total of 32 (40%)
while the rest of them did not bring their children for medical check up (60%). From
32 respondents who bring their children for school entrance medical check up, only
28 of them had their children’s eyes screened (35%) and 4 of them did not have their
children’s eyes screened during the check up (5%). 73 (91.3%) respondents think
that it is necessary for their children to get eye examination annually and while the
rest of them think it is unnecessary for their children to get an eye check up annually.
Respondents were asked about their knowledge of eye disease and refractive error.
Most of them know about refractive error such as farsightedness
(hyperopia),nearsightedness (myopia), glaring (astigmatism) and squint (strabismus).
However, out of 80 respondents, only 32 of them know about lazy eye (amblyopia)
which contributed to 40% and largely of them (60%) do not know about amblyopia.
All respondents agreed 100% that it is important for their children to have good
vision during school years. Conclusion: Awareness of visual status should be
emphasized among parents to decrease the percentage of getting visual impairment
among children. If refractive error and eye disease can be screened earlier, it has

significant amount in reducing prevalence and severity of visual impairment in
children.

Keywords: awareness, visual status, parents, children, myopia, refractive error

Xii



