UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AWARENESS OF CHILD VISUAL STATUS AMONG PARENTS WITH PRIMARY SCHOOL CHILDREN IN PUNCAK ALAM

NUR ATIQAH BINTI AZMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

Bachelor (Hons.) of Optometry Faculty of Health Science

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original works except for quotations and citations which have been fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline. I also declare that it has has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at UiTM or other institutions.

nuetzm

Name: NUR ATIQAH AZMI

ID Number: 2011800998

Date: JULY 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page(s)
DECLARATION	N	i
APPROVAL		ii
ACKNOWLEDO	iv	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		v
LIST OF TABLE	vii	
LIST OF FIGUR	RES	ix
LIST OF ABBR	х	
LIST OF SYMB	OLS	xi
ABSTRACT		xii
ABSTRAK		xii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Refractive Error	1
1.2	Causes Of Refractive Error	2
1.3	Problem statement	4
1.4	Study Objectives	4
1.5	Study Hypothesis	4
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Awareness Of Refractive Error	5
2.2	Refractive Error	6
	2.2.1 Impact Of Refractive Error	7
2.3	Myopia	8
	2.3.1 Prevalence Of Myopia	8
2.4	Amblyopia And Strabismus	9

CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Study Design	11
3.2	Study Setting	11
3.3	Subject	11
3.3	3.3.1 Inclusion Criteria	12
	3.3.2 Exclusion Criteria	12
3.4	Study Material And Methodology	12
	3.4.1 Pilot Study	13
3.5	Ethical Approval	14
3.6	Data Analysis	14
CHAPTER 4	RESULT	
4.1	Demographic Data	15
4.2	Descriptive Statistic Of Awareness Of Child Visual	18
	Status Among Parents With Primary School	
	Children In Puncak Alam	
	4.2.1 Descriptive statistics of Scores in Part B	18
	4.2.2 Descriptive statistics of Scores in Part C	21
CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSION AND LIMITATION OF STUDY	
5.1	Discussion	28
5.2	Limitation Of Study	34
CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.1	Conclusion	35
6.2	Recommendation	36

•

•

ABSTRACT

Purpose: The purpose of this study was to investigate the awareness of child visual status among parents with primary school children in Puncak Alam. Method: A set of questionnaire were given to respondents who fulfilled the inclusion criteria. Distribution of questionnaire were held around Puncak Alam area among parents with primary school children. They will be given one week to fill the questionnaire. After that, they need to put answered questionnaire into the mailbox that will be collected by examiner. In this study, 80 of respondents has been participated which comprised of 48 female and 32 male aged 25 to 56 years old. The questionnaire includes Part A with 6 questions (demographic data), Part B with 8 questions (medical and ocular history) and Part C (knowledge of eye disease and refractive error) with 17 questions. Respondents need to answer all questions. Result: Sixty one from eighty respondents were aware with their children visual status (76.3%) while 19 of them did not aware with their children problem (23.7%). Majority of parents had taken their children for school entrance medical check up with total of 32 (40%) while the rest of them did not bring their children for medical check up (60%). From 32 respondents who bring their children for school entrance medical check up, only 28 of them had their children's eyes screened (35%) and 4 of them did not have their children's eyes screened during the check up (5%). 73 (91.3%) respondents think that it is necessary for their children to get eye examination annually and while the rest of them think it is unnecessary for their children to get an eye check up annually. Respondents were asked about their knowledge of eye disease and refractive error. Most of them know about refractive error such as farsightedness (hyperopia), near sightedness (myopia), glaring (astigmatism) and squint (strabismus). However, out of 80 respondents, only 32 of them know about lazy eye (amblyopia) which contributed to 40% and largely of them (60%) do not know about amblyopia. All respondents agreed 100% that it is important for their children to have good vision during school years. Conclusion: Awareness of visual status should be emphasized among parents to decrease the percentage of getting visual impairment among children. If refractive error and eye disease can be screened earlier, it has significant amount in reducing prevalence and severity of visual impairment in children.

Keywords: awareness, visual status, parents, children, myopia, refractive error